CLAIMANT NAME: WA State Dept of Fish and Wildlife COURT CLAIM NO. 02109

Certificate Number: S4-83198-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Oak Creek and Tieton River

Use: Irrigation of 2 acres

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: 0.043 cubic foot per second; 5.2 acre-feet per year

(0.04 cfs; 4 acre-feet per year on-farm: 0.003 cfs;

1.2 acre-feet per year conveyance loss)

Priority Date: April 1, 1898

Point of Diversion: 250 feet south from the north quarter corner of Section 10,

being within the N \pm N \pm 2 of Section 10, T. 14 N., R. 16 E.W.M.

1600 feet west and 800 feet north from the southeast corner

of Section 3, being within the SW4SE4 of Section 3, T. 14

N., R. 16 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of the SW4SE4 of Section 3, T. 14 N.,

R. 16 E.W.M. lying northwesterly of State Highway 12.

Comments: This water right reflects the changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-02109sb17a.

CLAIMANT NAME: WA State Dept of Fish and Wildlife COURT CLAIM NO. 02109

Certificate Number: S4-83199-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Oak Creek and Tieton River

Use: Irrigation of 4 acres

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: 0.082 cubic foot per second; 8.6 acre-feet per year

(0.08 cfs; 8 acre-feet per year on-farm: 0.002 cfs;

0.60 acre-foot per year conveyance loss)

Priority Date: April 1, 1900

Point of Diversion: 250 feet south of the north quarter corner of Section 10,

being within the $N^{1}2N^{1}2$ of Section 10, T. 14 N., R. 16 E.W.M.

1600 feet west and 800 feet north from the southeast corner

of Section 3, being within the SW4SE4 of Section 3, T. 14

N., R. 16 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of the SW4SE4 of Section 3, T. 14 N.,

R. 16 E.W.M. lying northwesterly of State Highway 12.

Comments: This water right reflects the changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-02109sb17b.

CLAIMANT NAME: Naches Wonderland Campers Assoc. COURT CLAIM NO. 01224

Certificate Number: S4-83200-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Naches River

Use: Irrigation of 3 acres (lawn, garden, landscape)

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: 0.067 cubic foot per second; 8.6 acre-feet per year

(0.06 cfs; 6 acre-feet per year on-farm: 0.007 cfs;

2.60 acre-feet per year conveyance loss)

Priority Date: February 25, 1903

Point of Diversion: 2360 feet north and 1270 feet west of the southeast corner

of Section 36, being within the NE4SE4 of Section 36,

T. 15 N., R. 16 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Tract D of Lake Naches Division No. 3, being within that

portion of the N½SE¼ of Section 36, T. 15 N., R. 16 E.W.M.

lying southerly of the Naches River

CLAIMANT NAME: Bear Cove Cabins, Inc. COURT CLAIM NO. 02079

Certificate Number: S4-83201-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Unnamed spring

Use: Community domestic supply for 50 recreational residences

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.025 cubic foot per second; 4 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: April 21, 1939

Point of Diversion: 350 feet north and 1400 feet east of the center of

Section 10, being within the SE¼NE¼ of Section 10 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Place of Use: Within the site plan for Bear Cove Cabins, Inc. in the

E½NW¼ of Section 11 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M.,

Snoqualmie National Forest.

CLAIMANT NAME: First Presbyterian Church N. Yakima COURT CLAIM NO. 00664

(A) 03062 (A) 02339

Certificate Number: S4-83202-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Jumpoff Creek tributary to Tieton River and an unnamed

spring

Use: Community domestic supply (150-person church camp) and

swimming pool maintenance

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.25 cubic foot per second; 6 acre-feet per year

(0.005 cfs - unnamed spring, 0.245 cfs - Jumpoff Creek)

Priority Date: January 29, 1940

Point of Diversion: 1000 feet north and 650 feet west (Jumpoff Creek);

1150 feet north and 950 feet west (unnamed spring), both from the south quarter corner of Section 27, being within

the SE4SW4 of Section 27, T. 14 N., R. 14 E.W.M.,

Snoqualmie National Forest.

Place of Use: Camp Ghormley, consisting of 13.4 acres located within the

 $\mbox{N$^{\frac{1}{2}}SW^{\frac{1}{4}}$ of Section 27, T. 14 N., R. 14 E.W.M., Snoqualmie$

CLAIMANT NAME: Young Men's Christian Association COURT CLAIM NO. 00249

Certificate Number: S4-83203-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Unnamed spring tributary to Clear Lake

Use: Community domestic supply for 150-person camp

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.11 cubic foot per second; 4 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: December 16, 1941

Point of Diversion: 700 feet south and 1400 feet west of the northeast corner

of Section 11, being within the NW4NE4 of Section 11, of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 12 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Place of Use: Tract "0-1" of Randall Yakima Highway Recreation Unit Plan

within the NW4 of Section 12 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N.,

R. 12 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National Forest.

CLAIMANT NAME: Rimrock Lake Resort, LLC COURT CLAIM NO. 02217

Certificate Number: S4-83204-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Hart Creek tributary to Rimrock Lake

Use: Community domestic supply for residence and resort

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.02 cubic foot per second; 6.5 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: June 3, 1946

Point of Diversion: 1100 feet north and 250 feet east of the west quarter

corner of Section 2, being within the SW⅓NW⅓ of Section 2 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Place of Use: Beginning at a point on the left shore of Tieton Reservoir

about 2100 feet air line westerly from Hart Creek and marked by a 34-inch iron pin; thence N 53°46' E a distance of 426.77 feet to a 34-inch iron pin; thence S 57°15' E a distance of 210.51 feet to a 34-inch iron pin located on a small island; thence S 43°22' W a distance of 540.0 feet to a ¾-inch iron pin located on a much smaller island; thence N 52°18' W a distance of 204.44 feet to a ¾-inch iron pin; thence N $36^{\circ}51'$ W a distance of 107.60 feet to a 34 -inch iron pin; thence N 60°28' E a distance of 87.01 feet to a 34-inch iron pin, which is the point of beginning; thence S 66°18' W a distance of 220.00 feet; thence S 50°14' W a distance of 163.00 feet; thence S 64°48' W a distance of 33.00 feet to a point marked by a ¾-inch iron pin, which is the point of beginning of a second tract; thence N 41°18' W a distance of 109.10 feet to a 34-inch iron pin, thence S 76°45' W a distance of 109.31 feet to a ¾-inch iron pin; thence S 19°07' E a distance of 224.99 feet to a ¾-inch iron pin; thence N 79°45' E a distance of 79.76 feet to a 34 -inch iron pin; thence N 9°20' E a distance of 94.96 feet to a ¾-inch iron pin; thence N 12°45' E a distance of 48.98 feet to a 34-inch iron pin which is the point of

beginning of the second tract and located in the SE^{1_4} of Section 3 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie

CLAIMANT NAME: Todd Pleake COURT CLAIM NO. 01026

Certificate Number: S4-83205-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Hart Creek tributary to Rimrock Lake

Use: Domestic supply for a recreational residence

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.003 cubic foot per second; 0.25 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: April 28, 1948

Point of Diversion: 1100 feet north and 250 feet east of the west quarter

corner of Section 2, being within the SW4NW4 of Section 2 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Place of Use: Lot 25, Hart Creek Summer Homes, Section 2 of Unsurveyed

T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National Forest.

CLAIMANT NAME: Hart Creek Summer Homes Association COURT CLAIM NO. 00763

Certificate Number: S4-83206-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Hart Creek tributary to Rimrock Lake

Use: Community domestic supply for 35 recreational residences

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.02 cubic foot per second; 3 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: May 26, 1948

Point of Diversion: 1100 feet north and 250 feet east of the west quarter

corner of Section 2, being within the SW4NW4 of Section 2 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Place of Use: Lots 1 through 24, and 26 through 36 of Hart Creek Summer

Homes area within the SW4NW4 of Section 2; the S4S4NE4 and

R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National Forest.

CLAIMANT NAME: Russell Creek Water Users Assoc. COURT CLAIM NO. 00828
(A) 02097

Certificate Number: S4-83207-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Russell Creek tributary to Rimrock Lake

Use: Group domestic supply for 11 recreational residences

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 2 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: July 21, 1949

Point of Diversion: 500 feet north and 1200 feet west of the center of Section

4, being within the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 4 of Unsurveyed T. 13

N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National Forest.

300 feet north and 1200 feet west of the center of

unsurveyed Section 4, T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie

National Forest.

Place of Use: Russell Creek Water Users Association Lots 1 through 11

within the S\s\S\s\N\s\A and that portion of the N\s\N\s\S\S\s\A lying north of State Highway 12; All within Section 4, of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Limitations Of Use: The original point of diversion (1) from Russell Creek will

be used to divert a maximum of 0.0091 cfs, 1.8 acre-feet

per year to serve Lots 2-11.

The additional point of diversion (2) will be used to divert a maximum of 0.0009 cfs, 0.2 acre-foot per year can be diverted from this additional point of diversion. The place of use for the additional point of diversion is Lot

1, within the $S^{1}_{2}S^{1}_{2}NW^{1}_{4}$ and that portion of the $N^{1}_{2}N^{1}_{4}$ lying north of State Highway 12, all within unsurveyed Section 4,

T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National Forest.

CLAIMANT NAME: Andy Creek Water Users, Inc. COURT CLAIM NO. 01318

Certificate Number: S4-83208-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Andy Creek tributary to Rimrock Lake and Well No. BAE-935

Use: Continuous municipal water supply

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.20 cubic foot per second; 10 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: November 16, 1950

Point of Diversion: 300 feet north and 1000 feet west of the southeast corner

of Section 31, being within the S½SE¼ of Section 31 of Unsurveyed T. 14 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest

Well No. BAE-935, located within Parcel No. 1313069992,

being within the NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 6, T. 13 N., R. 13

E.W.M.

Place of Use: Andy Creek Summer Home Tract within the NW4 of Section 5,

of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest and SE4NE4 Section 6, T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M.

Comments: This water right reflects changed approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-1318sb17.

CLAIMANT NAME: Indian Creek Corral COURT CLAIM NO. 02219

Certificate Number: S4-83209-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Unnamed spring

Use: Domestic supply and stock water

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.04 cubic foot per second; 1.4 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: June 3, 1952

Point of Diversion: 1000 feet north and 640 feet east of the center of

Section 6, being within the SW4NE4 of Section 6 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Place of Use: Indian Creek Corral, located within that portion of the NE4

of Section 6 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., lying northerly of State Highway 12, easterly of Indian Creek, southerly of the Bootjack development and westerly of Forest Service Road No. 1382, Snoqualmie National Forest.

CLAIMANT NAME: Prime Time COURT CLAIM NO. 00602

Certificate Number: S4-83210-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Cold Creek tributary to North Fork Tieton River

Use: Community domestic supply for 100-person educational camp

facility

Period of Use: Continuously

Quantity: 0.10 cubic foot per second; 1.8 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: February 10, 1954

Point of Diversion: 1400 feet north and 300 feet east of the southwest corner

of Section 7, being within the NW4SW4 of Section 7 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 13 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Place of Use: 5 acres, more or less, located at site of abandoned CCC

Camp BR-49, Clear Creek, being within the NE4SE4 of

Section 12 of Unsurveyed T. 13 N., R. 12 E.W.M., Snoqualmie

CLAIMANT NAME: George Arthur Lehman COURT CLAIM NO. 03501

Certificate Number: S4-83211-J

Subbasin: 17 Tieton

Source: Unnamed stream tributary to Clear Creek

Use: Mining (0.105 cfs - non-consumptive) and domestic supply

(0.005 cfs; 0.5 acre-foot/year)

Period of Use: May 1 through October 31

Quantity: 0.11 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: May 29, 1964

Point of Diversion: 300 feet north and 700 feet east of the southwest corner of

Section 36, being within the SW4SW4 of Section 36 of Unsurveyed T. 14 N., R. 11 E.W.M., Snoqualmie National

Forest.

Place of Use: Snoqueen, Ace-in-the-Hole, Up-the-Creek and Cover-all-Bets

Placer Mining Claims. Mineral Survey No. 1326, SE4 of

Section 36 of Unsurveyed T. 14 N., R. 11 E.W.M., Snoqualmie